

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONNY LEE CROOK,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC03-455

Lower Tribunal No. CF96-0188A-XX

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR HIGHLANDS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M. SABELLA  
Assistant Attorney General  
Chief of Capital Appeals  
Florida Bar No. 0445071  
Concourse Center 4  
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
Telephone: (813) 287-7910  
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No:

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	19
ARGUMENT . . . . .	20
ISSUE I . . . . .	20
WHETHER APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.	
ISSUE II . . . . .	36
WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AND THE PROCEDURE BY WHICH APPELLANT WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH, ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID.	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	39
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . .	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.:

CASES

Bottoson v. Moore,  
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.),  
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1070 (2002) . . . . . 37

Brown v. State,  
565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 27

Butler v. State,  
842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) . . . . . 28, 37

Carter v. State,  
576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 31

Cooper v. State,  
739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 27-29, 31

Crook v. State,  
813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002) . . . . . 1, 2, 10, 20

Duest v. State,  
855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) . . . . . 37

Guzman v. State,  
721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 26

Hawk v. State,  
718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 27, 28

Johnston v. State,  
841 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2002) . . . . . 23, 25

King v. Moore,  
831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.),  
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 657 (2002) . . . . . 37

Kormondy v. State,  
845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003) . . . . . 37, 38

Kramer v. State,  
619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 21

<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	27, 28, 31
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	27
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	37
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	27
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	31
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	37
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	23
<u>Pooler v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	35
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	26
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	37
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991) . . . . .	20
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	26
<u>Shere v. Moore,</u> 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	37
<u>Spencer v State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 884 (1997) . . . . .	25
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	2, 26

Terry v. State,  
668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 20, 27, 28, 31

Tillman v. State,  
591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 20, 21

Trotter v. State,  
825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002) . . . . . 36

FEDERAL CASES

Ring v. Arizona,  
536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . . 36-38

Walton v. Arizona,  
497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . . 37

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. 921.137 (2001) . . . . . 2
